
Chris. Newport (16-6) -vs- Bridgewater (Va.) (19-3)
3/25/2026 at Bridgewater, Va. (BC Baseball Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Andrew Baugher (1-0)
Loss: Jackson Chappell (0-1)
Save: Cam Nuckols (1)
HBP: Cooper Newell, Lucas Cash, Tanner Evans
PB: None
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 3:19   Attendance: 104   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Chris. Newport 1 0 2 1 0 1 0 2 0 7 15 2
Bridgewater (Va.) 2 0 0 1 1 1 3 0 X 8 12 1

Chris. Newport 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jake Benedict cf 5 1 2 0 1 0 2
Sam Benedict 2b 5 2 4 0 1 0 0
Cameron Slough c 5 2 2 2 0 0 3
Lukas Miller dh 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Macho Santiago dh 1 0 0 0 1 0 2
Logan Adams 3b 4 1 1 2 0 0 1
Brayden Mazzoni lf 4 1 1 0 0 3 3
    Ashton Hylton ph 1 0 0 1 0 0 0
    Donovan Newell lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gus Croll rf 5 0 3 1 0 1 0
Jake Mutter ss 5 0 1 0 0 1 2
Andrew Hearn 1b 2 0 1 0 2 1 1
    Jacob Koenig ph 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
    Creston Saunders pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cooper Newell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Peter Hoenig p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Alex Shelkin p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Chappell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Charlie Gunn p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 40 7 15 6 6 8 14

2B: Sam Benedict (1)
SH: Lukas Miller (1)
SB: Logan Adams (1); Gus Croll (2)
HBP: Cameron Slough (1); Logan Adams (1)
PO: Jake Benedict (1)
E: Logan Adams (2)
DP: 3

Bridgewater (Va.) 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Nick Stavros 2b 5 2 3 1 0 0 2
Bransen Hensley ss 4 2 1 1 0 0 0
Zack Chadwell dh 2 0 1 1 2 0 1
Trent Holland rf 3 0 0 2 1 1 4
Jakson Walter cf 4 1 2 0 1 1 0
Ashton Smith 3b 5 0 1 1 0 2 1
Bryce Suters lf 3 1 1 1 1 2 0
Spencer Sigmon c 3 0 2 0 1 0 3
    Josh Wright pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
    Jake Harris c 1 0 0 0 0 0 1
Chandler Valbak 1b 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
Lucas Cash p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Andrew Baugher p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tanner Evans p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Gary Tompkins p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Cam Nuckols p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 8 12 8 7 6 12

2B: Nick Stavros (1)
HR: Bryce Suters (1)
SF: Bransen Hensley (1); Trent Holland (1); Chandler Valbak (1)
SB: Jakson Walter (1)
HBP: Zack Chadwell (1); Bryce Suters (1)
E: Spencer Sigmon (1)

Chris. Newport IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Cooper Newell 5.0 8 4 4 4 3 1 0 2 0 21 28 6 4 111
Peter Hoenig 0.0 0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 11
Alex Shelkin 1.1 1 2 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 4 6 2 1 21
Jackson Chappell (L, 0-1) 0.2 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 1 0 13
Charlie Gunn 1.0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 3 4 0 1 18
Totals 12 8 8 7 6 5 0 2 0 32 44 9 6 174

Bridgewater (Va.) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Lucas Cash 6.0 12 5 4 2 8 1 0 1 0 29 33 2 8 98
Andrew Baugher (W, 1-0) 1.0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 3 4 2 0 16
Tanner Evans 0.0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 12
Gary Tompkins 1.0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 3 18
Cam Nuckols (S, 1) 1.0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 4 5 2 1 24
Totals 15 7 6 6 8 2 0 2 0 40 49 6 12 168



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 1st CNU BCE
Jake Benedict singled through the left side (1-2 BKK). 0 0
Sam Benedict singled to right center (1-1 FB); Jake Benedict advanced to third. 0 0
Cameron Slough singled through the left side, RBI (0-0); Sam Benedict advanced to second; Jake Benedict
scored. 1 0
Lukas Miller out at first p to 2b, SAC, bunt (0-0); Cameron Slough advanced to second; Sam Benedict
advanced to third. 1 0
Logan Adams grounded out to 3b (0-0); Cameron Slough did not advance; Sam Benedict did not advance. 1 0
Brayden Mazzoni struck out swinging (2-2 SFBBS). 1 0

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 1st CNU BCE
Nick Stavros singled through the left side (1-1 BK). 1 0
Bransen Hensley singled to third base (3-1 BBKB); Nick Stavros advanced to second. 1 0
Zack Chadwell hit by pitch (2-2 KBSH); Bransen Hensley advanced to second; Nick Stavros advanced to
third. 1 0
Trent Holland walked, RBI (3-2 FBBBKB); Zack Chadwell advanced to second; Bransen Hensley advanced to
third; Nick Stavros scored. 1 1
Jakson Walter struck out looking (2-2 KBBKFK). 1 1
Ashton Smith singled to right center, RBI (0-1 K); Trent Holland advanced to second; Zack Chadwell
advanced to third; Bransen Hensley scored. 1 2
Bryce Suters struck out swinging (3-2 KBKBBS). 1 2
Spencer Sigmon reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BKB); Ashton Smith out at second ss to 2b. 1 2

Chris. Newport - Top of 2nd CNU BCE
Gus Croll struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 1 2
Jake Mutter singled up the middle (1-1 BF). 1 2
Andrew Hearn singled to right field (0-1 S); Jake Mutter advanced to second. 1 2
Jake Benedict walked (3-0 BBBB); Andrew Hearn advanced to second; Jake Mutter advanced to third. 1 2
Sam Benedict reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Jake Benedict advanced to second; Andrew Hearn
advanced to third; Jake Mutter out at home 3b to c. 1 2
Cameron Slough grounded out to p (0-1 F). 1 2

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 2nd CNU BCE
Chandler Valbak singled to third base, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b (0-1 K). 1 2
Nick Stavros reached on a fielder's choice (0-1 F); Chandler Valbak advanced to third. 1 2
Bransen Hensley grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (1-1 BK); Nick Stavros out on the play; Chandler
Valbak did not advance. 1 2
Zack Chadwell flied out to cf (2-2 KBKB). 1 2

Chris. Newport - Top of 3rd CNU BCE
Lukas Miller struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBS). 1 2
Logan Adams hit by pitch (2-1 BFH). 1 2
Brayden Mazzoni singled up the middle (2-1 BBS); Logan Adams advanced to third. 1 2
Brayden Mazzoni advanced to second. 1 2
Gus Croll singled through the left side, RBI (0-1 K); Brayden Mazzoni advanced to third; Logan Adams
scored. 2 2
Gus Croll stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c; Brayden Mazzoni scored on the error,
unearned. 3 2
Jake Mutter struck out swinging, bunt (2-2 BBFSS). 3 2
Andrew Hearn struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2 FBSBBS). 3 2

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 3rd CNU BCE
Trent Holland flied out to rf (0-1 K). 3 2
Jakson Walter walked (3-2 BKBFBFB). 3 2
Ashton Smith lined into double play 1b (1-0 B); Jakson Walter out on the play. 3 2



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 4th CNU BCE
Jake Benedict grounded out to 3b (1-2 KFB). 3 2
Sam Benedict doubled to left field (0-0). 3 2
Cameron Slough singled to third base, RBI (0-1 F); Sam Benedict scored. 4 2
Lukas Miller lined out to ss (0-1 S). 4 2
Logan Adams grounded out to ss (2-1 BBS). 4 2

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 4th CNU BCE
Bryce Suters homered to right field, RBI (1-1 FB). 4 3
Spencer Sigmon singled up the middle (2-0 BB). 4 3
Chandler Valbak flied out to lf (0-1 K). 4 3
Nick Stavros singled through the right side (2-1 KBB); Spencer Sigmon advanced to second. 4 3
Bransen Hensley grounded out to p (0-0); Nick Stavros advanced to second; Spencer Sigmon advanced to
third. 4 3
Zack Chadwell walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 3
Trent Holland fouled out to 3b (2-2 KBFBF). 4 3

Chris. Newport - Top of 5th CNU BCE
Brayden Mazzoni struck out swinging (1-2 SSBS). 4 3
Gus Croll singled to shortstop (1-0 B). 4 3
Gus Croll stole second. 4 3
Jake Mutter grounded out to 3b (1-1 FB). 4 3
Andrew Hearn walked (3-0 BBBB). 4 3
Jake Benedict lined out to rf (0-0). 4 3

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 5th CNU BCE
Jakson Walter singled through the left side (1-1 FB). 4 3
Ashton Smith struck out swinging (2-2 FBBKS). 4 3
Bryce Suters hit by pitch (3-1 SBBH); Jakson Walter advanced to second. 4 3
Spencer Sigmon walked (3-2 BKBSBFB); Bryce Suters advanced to second; Jakson Walter advanced to
third. 4 3
Chandler Valbak flied out to rf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-2 KBBFF); Spencer Sigmon did not advance; Bryce
Suters did not advance; Jakson Walter scored. 4 4
Spencer Sigmon advanced to second on a wild pitch; Bryce Suters advanced to third on a wild pitch. 4 4
Nick Stavros grounded out to 2b (2-1 KBB). 4 4

Chris. Newport - Top of 6th CNU BCE
Sam Benedict singled up the middle (0-0). 4 4
Cameron Slough reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Sam Benedict out at second 3b to 2b. 4 4
Lukas Miller struck out swinging (1-2 BSSS). 4 4
Cameron Slough advanced to second on a wild pitch. 4 4
Logan Adams singled to left field, RBI (1-1 SB); Cameron Slough scored. 5 4
Logan Adams stole second. 5 4
Brayden Mazzoni struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBFFS). 5 4

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 6th CNU BCE
Peter Hoenig to p for Cooper Newell. 5 4
Bransen Hensley reached first on an error by 3b (2-2 KBBF). 5 4
Bransen Hensley advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 4
Bransen Hensley advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 4
Zack Chadwell walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 4
Alex Shelkin to p for Peter Hoenig. 5 4
Trent Holland flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-0 B); Zack Chadwell did not advance; Bransen Hensley
scored, team unearned. 5 5
Zack Chadwell advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 5



Jakson Walter grounded out to 2b (1-2 KSB); Zack Chadwell advanced to third. 5 5
Ashton Smith flied out to rf (2-2 BBKF). 5 5

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Chris. Newport - Top of 7th CNU BCE
Andrew Baugher to p for Lucas Cash. 5 5
Gus Croll popped up to 1b (2-1 BBK). 5 5
Jake Mutter lined out to rf (0-2 KK). 5 5
Andrew Hearn walked (3-2 BFBBSFB). 5 5
Jake Benedict singled to third base (0-1 K); Andrew Hearn advanced to second. 5 5
Jake Benedict out at first p to 1b, picked off. 5 5

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 7th CNU BCE
Bryce Suters struck out looking (1-2 FBKK). 5 5
Spencer Sigmon singled through the left side (0-1 K). 5 5
Josh Wright pinch ran for Spencer Sigmon. 5 5
Josh Wright advanced to second on a wild pitch. 5 5
Chandler Valbak walked (3-2 KBBBFB). 5 5
Jackson Chappell to p for Alex Shelkin. 5 5
Nick Stavros doubled down the rf line, RBI (1-1 BK); Chandler Valbak advanced to third; Josh Wright
scored. 5 6
Bransen Hensley lined out to lf, sacrifice fly, RBI (0-0); Nick Stavros did not advance; Chandler Valbak
scored. 5 7
Zack Chadwell singled through the left side, RBI (3-2 BBSBS); Nick Stavros scored. 5 8
Trent Holland struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 5 8

Chris. Newport - Top of 8th CNU BCE
Jake Harris to c for Josh Wright. 5 8
Tanner Evans to p for Andrew Baugher. 5 8
Sam Benedict walked (3-0 BBBB). 5 8
Cameron Slough hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Sam Benedict advanced to second. 5 8
Macho Santiago pinch hit for Lukas Miller. 5 8
Macho Santiago walked (3-2 KBBBFB); Cameron Slough advanced to second; Sam Benedict advanced to
third. 5 8
Gary Tompkins to p for Tanner Evans. 5 8
Logan Adams reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (3-2 BBKBKF); Macho Santiago out at second 2b to ss;
Cameron Slough advanced to third; Sam Benedict scored. 6 8
Ashton Hylton pinch hit for Brayden Mazzoni. 6 8
Ashton Hylton reached on a fielder's choice, RBI (0-2 KFFF); Logan Adams out at second ss to 2b; Cameron
Slough scored. 7 8
Gus Croll singled to left field (2-2 BBKK); Ashton Hylton advanced to second. 7 8
Jake Mutter reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Gus Croll advanced to second; Ashton Hylton out at third 3b
to 1b. 7 8

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 8th CNU BCE
Donovan Newell to lf for Ashton Hylton. 7 8
Charlie Gunn to p for Jackson Chappell. 7 8
Jakson Walter singled to right field (3-2 BBKBK). 7 8
Ashton Smith struck out swinging (1-2 BFKS). 7 8
Jakson Walter stole second. 7 8
Bryce Suters walked (3-1 BKBBB). 7 8
Jake Harris grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 BK); Bryce Suters out on the play. 7 8

Chris. Newport - Top of 9th CNU BCE
Cam Nuckols to p for Gary Tompkins. 7 8
Jacob Koenig pinch hit for Andrew Hearn. 7 8
Jacob Koenig walked (3-2 KSBBBB). 7 8
Jake Benedict lined out to 2b (0-0). 7 8
Jacob Koenig advanced to second on a wild pitch. 7 8



Creston Saunders pinch ran for Jacob Koenig. 7 8
Sam Benedict singled to shortstop (1-0 B); Creston Saunders advanced to third. 7 8
Sam Benedict advanced to second. 7 8
Cameron Slough popped up to 1b (3-2 BBSFFBFFF). 7 8
Macho Santiago to dh. 7 8
Macho Santiago grounded out to ss (3-1 BBKB). 7 8

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Bridgewater (Va.) - Bottom of 9th CNU BCE


